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From: Thompson Laura (Shareholder Executive)[/O=BIS PRODUCTI ON/OU=EXCHANGE 
ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP 
(FYDI BOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECI PI ENTS/CN=73D8709345C441479F0D7E2ADCE207C9-
LATHOMPS] 

Sent: Fri 24/07/2015 4:14:04 PM (UTC) 

To: Callard Richard (ShEx)E[ GRO - 
Subject: FW: Second Sight's Briefing Report - Part Two 

Laura Thompson I Assistant Director I Shareholder Executive 

GRO  I L GRO_._._ 

From: Thompson Laura (Shareholder Executive) 
Sent: 24 July 2015 14:37 
To: Neville-Rolfe MPST 
Cc: SpAd Javid MPST; Freeman MPST; 'O'Driscoll, Katie' 
Subject: RE: Second Sight's Briefing Report - Part Two 
Sensitivity: Private 

Andrew cc. Katie, Rob 

As discussed, please see my comments on this email from Second Sight to George Freerrain, forwarded to your 
Minister by Andrew Bridgen MP. I would appreciate it if the Minister could see these ,alongside the em it from Mr 
Bridgen. I am copying to Nick King's office as I understand he wi l l be attending the meeting with the Minister next 
week to discuss next steps. 

1, Ron \Nart€iing}ran, Managing Direct ,. Of Second Sight, has ernai led George Freeman MP regarding Second Sight's 
reports into the Post Oifice Ho iron syster"i. Mr War m in€gol'nn stales that he disagrees with the suror'nary that. 
Second Sight's reports demo nst€ a'Ce no e'v derlce of systemic .'Inwa vv.i:hlrl the Horizon systern which could cause 
the issues reported by appl icants to Post Office Ynedia..on scheme, Mr v%larm Yngton directs the Minister to 
several paragraphs gr .:phs in v co d Sight's final reourt which he r el : demonstrates  that Hor Zort, in the to... l itv of the 
user experience, is i law' d. 

While Second Sig3ht's reeoort was never designed to be p! bl si. sd, it was nevertheless leaked after it had been sent 
to appl icants. The Ia.;t Government, fol lowing the z re`,v'Io_is Bea Select Committee's r ecornmmlerldation, agreed to 
, er.._Yk e cony Or the ren-ort from hr Or Office, i i is gas provide=-a ir, Arari l al ,ng w.th Po .t Offi e's response to the 
report w'hic'h they published t-, correct factual errors and inaccuracies. Officials have seen both of these 
=doc.urlents, 

I i' it `,,`, I would errip ,arise that our oosition 5 not to arbitrate trite ri this matter it is a commercial matter for t he 
Pc t Office. As shareholder, we expect Post Office to operate ccornm rcial ly and to handle operational and logo 
`natters such as this one without Government irte"venition, which would be unnecessary and in ap ,,ronr€ate, As 
you are .ware, Post Office has a dedicated team working on this and the Board `or which we are represented):_ 
also provides scrutiny on this -clatter. POG's General Counsel, v.=ho )o red it January this year, h..s reviewed the: 
iit 'at.or; with . fr sll p..ir ;f eye:-;and is cone>nt th at POL's por:iti4;n . = c :rr ct 

4. Fol lowing Mr Warmington's email, we have looked again at the paragraph.s h.e has high lighted in Sec ono Sight's 
report. the sta`ernent that "there is no ev device of systemic flaws within the Horizon syStemm remains airs correct.. 
This is a cosition we have stated repeatedly, inchud ng in Pa l iarnent, Sc) it is unclear why Second Sight are 
choosing to raise this now. We are happy to provide further detai l on the specific points raised it Ministers 
require. 
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5. If Government were to opine this matter, in general or in respect of particular cases it would be right for u, to,
seek independent advice. Our strong reromrnendation remains that i,overnment intervention is neither 
necessary, proportionate or appropriate. 

6. If, as Second Sight and other parties (including Andrew Bridgen, claim, t`here is evidence of fault in the system, 
then this evidence wi l l be available to applicants and to the Criminal Cases Review Commission. Any applicant to 
the scheme wil l have received the reinvestigation report from Post Office and the individual review of their case 
by Second Sight, and they are free to pursue any avenues available to them including a civil claim, an appeal of 
their conviction, or submitting their case to the Criminal Cases Review Commission. These claims are a matter of 
law and it is not the role of Government to intervene — nor indeed does Government have the locus to do so. 

7. Mr Warmington's email states that in providing a copy of his report to the Minister, he is not breaching Second 
Sight's confidential ity agreement. We trust this is correct, although we have not seen Second Sight's 
confidentiality agreerent with Post Office, However the fact that Second Sight, an independent adviser, have 
chosen to engage with (among others) Parliamentarians and Ministers directly, without informing Post Office, 
gives cause for concern. For these reasons we would recommend making Post Office aware of this matter. It is 
worth noting that, even if in these present circumstances Second Sight are acting within their confidentiality 
agreement, Second Sight [nave previously breached the agreement on more than one occasion. 

8. Finally, to address Mr 3ridg'n's point in his email that other applicants to the mediation scheme have felt 
"insulted" while they may feel this way, I would note that mediation is not led by Post Office. In line with best 
practice, mediations have been facil itated by independent, trained and experienced mediators from the Centre 
for Effective Dispute Resolution. 

9. We have some time available on Wednesday to discuss this issue and the next steps for Govei nment. As part of 
this we should consider if and how the Government should respond to Mr Warrington's email . 

Thanks 

Laura 

Laura Fhompson 1 rssiEtar t Director 1 Shareholder Executive 

GRO _ 1 _._..._._._...R-_._._..._.. 

From: Neville-Rolfe MPST 
Sent: 24 July 2015 10:57 
To: Thompson Laura (Shareholder Executive) 
Cc: Neville-Rolfe MPST 
Subject: FW: Second Sight's Briefing Report - Part Two 
Sensitivity: Private 

As discussed - please find attached the e is iii from mew Bridgen. 

Kind regards 



UKG100005133 
UKG100005133 

Department 
for Business 
Innovation & Skills 

A cr Snth 
Private ... ? r,- 7-ary try Baarn ees ill ;-Ralfk. w ,ii4"`y' '

Seer tary of St ,"fit r nd nis,-LoY for Iffitelleotu h ro ertgi 

' - 
GRO r -.-.- -.-.- -.-.- -.-.-.-.- -.-.-., 

GRO -- - - --
I FZ);~ irnunt fog w,ir ness. Ii prrs~ ,~ation a~ nd .Skills . 1 `„f`ir tori,:i 1A 2!f1 H 

OET 

vt"'iU1 J. 2 1 'vl.uk 

i31~ 1 Con tin peuplc to opporturit' and racsperity 

Please note: in line with Cabinet Office guidance MPST does not keep records of Ministerial business. Responsibility for storing 
records sits with the relevant departmental team. Please ensure you are familiar with what records you need to be keeping and 
are storing them appropriately. 

From: BRIDGEN, Andrew ` GRO 
Sent: 24 July 2015 09:56 
To: Neville-Rolfe MPST 
Subject: FW: Second Sight's Briefing Report - Part Two 
Sensitivity: Private 

i`reG r Andrew 
Can yc i p'e~ th t the e-rya ' b_lo v r _ ac.hc: the t tin ster as it contradicts statements by the Post Office. I have 
s o'<er tc m < constituent aoc t t}-,e F ediayior h_,wever he I s chc:,se-E to decline this again as he has spoken to 
cilleat ac : t;'arg fart w  felt they ,ve e insa lte,.1 t Erc:,.ig' out t Ee r,rocess. 

Kinc Regards, 

n d pe~;;,,J 

From: Ron Warmington I _GRo 
Sent: Wednesday, July 22, 2015 9:27 AM 
To: 'george.freeman.mpl.--,_._.-.
Subject: Second Sight's Briefing Report - Part Two 
Sensitivity: Private 

Dear Mr Freeman: 

I am puzzled, and not a little distressed, by your summarisation, in your recent 
email to Mr Ian Warren, and more importantly in Parliament, of my firm's 
Interim and Part Two Reports (there were, in fact, three Reports). You have 
summarised our Reports with the following words: "Second Sight have produced 
two independent reports, in 2013 and 2015, both of which demonstrate that 
there is no evidence of systemic flaws within the Horizon system which could 
cause the issues reported". That is NOT a correct statement. I respectfully 
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draw your attention to paragraphs 21.27 and 26.8 of our Report, and to the 
following additional paragraphs: 

9.3; 9.6; 9.12; 10.10; 11.8; 13.8; 21.3; 21.4; 21.8; 21.30; 21.31; and 22.10. 

You may have noted, from reading our Reports, and also from Post Office's 
Rebuttal Documents, that Post Office has continually focussed attention on the 
system itself (i.e. 'Horizon' , and its successor system, 'Horizon Online'), and 
even more narrowly on the software, rather than on the entirety of the 
operational platform used by its subpostmasters. It follows that even if there 
had never been any systemic flaws in either version of the system (that being a 
contention with which we do not agree), that would not mean that the operational 
platform as a whole was always fit for purpose for all of the tens of thousands 
of users. As we have stated in our Report, it was not. 

I have attached here a copy of our Briefing Report - Part Two. In that copies of 
this Report are already in the public domain, releasing a further copy to you does 
not constitute a breach of our Confidentiality Agreement. 

I am available at any time, subject to the constraints imposed (by our 
Confidentiality Agreements with Post Office) on my firm, myself and on my 
colleagues individually, should you call for any clarification. 

With best regards, 

Ron Warmington CFE, FCA 
Managing Director 
Second Sight support Services Ltd 
Tythe Farm 
Maugersbury 
Cheltenham 
Gloucestershire 
GL54 1HR 

Phone: G  RO Mobile: ._.
Email: r GRO 
Website: http:((,vww.2ndsight.eu 

CONFIC~ 1'~ f / L> Im` . Thiw email and an, at°aci- Hems are on de tia' and may also be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, 
please t otiF' rrt at . GRo —® nc de; to .ire ;mA c ~d -;ny att2,h-er,ts. 
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UK Parliament Disclaimer: This e-mail is confidential to the intended recipient. If you have received it in error, 
please notify the sender and delete it from your system. Any unauthorised use, disclosure, or copying is not 
permitted. This e-mail has been checked for viruses, but no liability is accepted for any damage caused by any 
virus transmitted by this e-mail. 

This email was received from the INTERNET. 

Communications via the GSi may be automatically logged, monitored and/or recorded for legal purposes. 


